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Exhibit 1

 NEWS RELEASE   

 
Stock Symbols: AEM (NYSE and TSX)  For further information:

David Smith
Director, Investor Relations
(416) 947-1212

(All amounts expressed in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)

For Immediate Release:

AGNICO-EAGLE ANNOUNCES CONVERSION OF 2.3 MILLION OUNCES INTO GOLD RESERVES AT SUURIKUUSIKKO; PRODUCTION
DECISION EXPECTED IN Q2, 2006

TORONTO, February 21, 2006 — Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited announced today that probable gold reserves at its Suurikuusikko gold project in northern
Finland total 2.3 million ounces. Previously, only measured and indicated resources had been defined on the property. The Suurikuusikko project was acquired
through the acquisition of Riddarhyttan Resources AB in 2005.

Highlights of the Suurikuusikko Project

• 2.3 million ounces of probable gold reserves from 13.8 million tonnes grading 5.3 grams per tonne
• Measured and indicated resource contains 1.9 million tonnes grading 4.2 grams per tonne, or 252,000 ounces of gold.
• Inferred resource contains 6.7 million tonnes grading 4.4 grams per tonne, or 934,000 ounces of gold.
• Feasibility study nearing completion. Contemplates 3,000 tonne per day mining scenario, initially from open pit, transitioning to underground
• Capital expenditures expected to be approximately $170 million
• Large, prospective, land position comprising 6,475 hectares. Known strike length of the gold bearing structure is 15 kilometres, with only

5 kilometres drilled so far

"Agnico-Eagle is proud to be expanding into Finland, a country in which there is a long history of mining. Also, the large new gold reserve and resource at
Suurikuusikko remains open for further expansion" said Sean Boyd, Vice-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. "Our feasibility study is nearing completion and
a production decision is anticipated in the second quarter of this year." added Mr. Boyd.



The Suurikuusikko Property

On November 9, 2005, Agnico-Eagle announced the successful closing of a share exchange offer to acquire the remainder of the shares of Riddarhyttan that it did
not already own. The principal asset of Riddarhyttan was a 100% interest in the Suurikuusikko gold property in the Lapland area of northern Finland.

Suurikuusikko is situated approximately 50 kilometres from the municipality of Kittilä, a community of 5,000 thousand people, located 900 kilometres north of
Helsinki. The property is comprised of a total of 83 tenements covering a surface area of 6,475 hectares. It was originally discovered in 1986 by the Geological
Survey of Finland. Riddarhyttan successfully acquired the property in 1998 through a public tender process.

The known strike length of the gold bearing structure is 15 kilometres, with only 5 kilometres drilled so far, providing the potential for the discovery of additional
gold bearing zones.

For a location map of Suurikuusikko, please follow the link below.

http://www.agnico-eagle.com/suuripropertymap.php

The Exploration Program — Potential For Further Reserve and Resource Growth

The Suurikuusikko deposit is hosted by a north-south oriented shear zone containing multiple mineralized lenses, which have been traced over a strike length of
15 kilometres. Most of the work has been focused on the 4.5 kilometres which host the known gold reserves and resources.

From north to south, the zones are Rimminvuoma, North Rouravaara, Central Rouravaara, Main East, Main West, Etelä and Ketola. The Main West and East
zones host approximately 83% of the probable gold reserve estimate. Most of the focus of the recent work has been on the Main and Rouravaara Zones. Up to the
end of December 2005, a total of 555 drill holes, comprising 157,238 metres of diamond drilling, were completed on the property.

Since the beginning of the year, eight drills have been in operation on the property, five on resource conversion, two on exploration drilling, and one on
condemnation drilling required for the feasibility study.

The Main West and East Zones

The last drilling results were reported by Riddarhyttan in August 2005. Some of the highlights from the holes drilled in the Main zones since that time have been
tabulated below:
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Drill Hole  

TRUE
Thickness

(m)  
From
(m)  

To
(m)  

Gold
(g/t)

(cut to 50g/t)

Main West Zone         

 SUBH 5046  4.7 447.0 454.0 6.7

 SUBH 5060  6.9 668.0 678.6 5.0

 SUBH 5069  3.1 470.0 475.0 8.5

 SUBH 5078  7.3 476.0 486.0 7.9

 SUBH 5103  15.3 407.6 434.1 4.7

Main East Zone         

 SUBH 5046  7.4 429.1 440.4 3.8

 SUBH 5060  2.5 643.0 647.0 10.2

 SUBH 5069  17.2 427.4 455.9 5.6

 SUBH 5090  22.3 414.9 446.9 8.1

 SUBH 5098  20.0 300.6 330.5 5.8

The Main West and East zones have been traced over a horizontal distance of 1.5 kilometres and a vertical depth of approximately 800 metres below surface.
Most of the converted reserves are located within the Main zones, which are known to contain at least three, roughly parallel, gold bearing lenses.

It is these types of parallel zones, which require additional drilling either from surface or underground, that contribute to the additional potential of the property.
The drilling continues to confirm a northern plunge which is open for further expansion at depth and to the north.

The Main zones are currently the focus of mine planning for an open pit and underground mine as part of the feasibility study. Over 600,000 ounces of the gold
reserves are located in the proposed open pit. This study is expected to be completed in the second quarter of 2006.

The Central and North Rouravaara Zones

The Central and North Rouravaara zones have been the focus of much of the exploration drilling over the past year and have developed into significant gold
zones, in terms of tonnage, grade and exploration potential. Drilling has confirmed that they have similar characteristics as the Main zones, in that they also
contain several, roughly parallel, gold bearing zones. The Rouravaara zones have been traced over a strike length of 500 metres and down to a depth of
approximately 500 metres below surface. Parts of the Rouravaara zones have been characterized by significant thicknesses and potentially higher grades than the
Main zones. Some of the most recent drilling results have been highlighted below:
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Drill Hole  

TRUE
Thickness

(m)  
From
(m)  

To
(m)  

Gold
(g/t)

Central Rouravaara Zone         

 SUBH 5066  31.5 360.8 408.0 5.5

 SUBH 5073  12.0 515.0 534.3 9.4

 SUBH 5081  22.3 296.7 340.3 5.1

 SUBH 5104  27.7 343.6 391.2 6.1

North Rouravaara Zone         

 SUBH 6001  11.4 583.7 599.2 3.1

The latest drill hole SUBH 6001 was significant as it is the northernmost intersection to date, the deepest on the northern section of the Rouravaara North zone.
This result suggests that this zone is open in all directions at depth.

The latest drilling on both the Main and Rouravaara zones continue to confirm the upside potential of the entire Suurikuusikko gold structure. The drilling over
the past 18 months has continued to grow the deposit and provide a better understanding of the geological controls. For 2006, Agnico Eagle will continue to drill
with the seven exploration drills presently on site. The program will continue on resource conversion; testing the deposit at depth, and along strike, especially
towards the north. An underground exploration and development program is currently being considered as part of the feasibility study.

For a longitudinal section and surface deposit plan of Suurikuusikko, please follow the link below.

http://www.agnico-eagle.com/suurilongsection.php

For a geology plan of Suurikuusikko, please follow the link below.

http://www.agnico-eagle.com/suurigeologymap.php

Large And Expanding Gold Reserves And Resources

All of the drill results up to the end of January, 2006 were incorporated into the latest mineral reserve and resource estimate.
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Cautionary Note to U.S. investors concerning estimates of Measured and Indicated Resources. This section uses the terms "measured" and "indicated
resources." We advise U.S. investors that while those terms are recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission does not recognize them. U.S. investors are cautioned not to assume that any part or all of mineral deposits in these categories will ever be
converted into reserves. Cautionary Note to U.S. investors concerning estimates of Inferred Resources. This section also uses the term "inferred resources."
We advise U.S. investors that while this term is recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission does not
recognize it. "Inferred resources" have a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence, and great uncertainty as to their economic and legal feasibility. It cannot
be assumed that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource will ever be upgraded to a higher category. Under Canadian rules, estimates of Inferred Mineral
Resources may not form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies, except in rare cases. U.S. investors are cautioned not to assume that part or all of an
inferred resource exists, or is economically or legally minable.

Agnico-Eagle's work has essentially confirmed previous estimates and resulted in the initial conversion of resource into gold reserves. A summary follows:

  
Contained gold
(000's ounces)  

Gold Grade
(g/t)  

Tonnes
(000's)

Probable Reserve  2,325 5.26 13,757

Measured and Indicated Resource  252 4.19 1,870

Inferred Resource  934 4.35 6,688

Feasibility Study Nearing Completion

Agnico-Eagle expects to have a feasibility study completed by the end of the first quarter of 2006. The study will then undergo an independent review and will be
presented to Agnico-Eagle's board for consideration in the second quarter of 2006.

Currently, a 3,000 tonnes per day mining operation is being contemplated using both open pit and underground mining methods. Initially, the operation would be
an open pit operation phasing into an underground mine as the deeper reserves are developed and the deeper resource explored and converted. Based on the
current probable reserves, and the proposed mining rate of 1.0 million tonnes per year, the project has a potential mine life of over 10 years.

Currently, capital expenditures have been estimated to be approximately $170 million. The mineralization is refractory and pressure oxidation has been selected
as the process to extract the gold. Gold recoveries have been confirmed to be in the 87% to 90% range.

Suurikuusikko will be subject to a large scale underground exploration drilling program from a ramp as soon as possible. This will determine the ultimate size of
the gold system, and is an important component of the development work proposed in the feasibility study. While the ramp would initially be used to convert
resources to reserves and explore the structure, it will also be used for underground production. This program is included in the $170 million capital expenditure
program which is being contemplated.
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The property is fully permitted, having environmental, mining and water permits. The environmental permit is currently being amended to reflect the proposed
change in treatment process.

Finland has a mining history and supplies some of the world's best processing and mining equipment. The Federal and regional governmental agencies have been
and are highly supportive of the project. The property is close to infrastructure, including hydro power, a major airport, the municipality of Kittilä, and mining and
construction contractors. The project also has access to a highly qualified labour force.

Managing Director, Europe Appointed

Agnico-Eagle is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Ingmar Haga as Managing Director, Europe. Mr. Haga will be responsible for all of Agnico-Eagle's
European mining activities. Mr. Haga has over 30 years of experience in the mining industry, including 21 years with Outokumpu Mines Inc. of Finland, most
recently as Vice President, Business Development.

Mr. Haga will replace Mr. Lars-Goran Ohlsson, the former Riddarhyttan Managing Director and CEO, who has announced his retirement. Mr. Ohlsson was
instrumental in advancing the property from its infancy to its present state. Agnico-Eagle is pleased to announce that Mr. Ohlsson will remain involved with the
Company in a consulting capacity.

Forward Looking Statements

Certain of the foregoing statements are based on preliminary views of the Company with respect to such matters as, among other things, grade, tonnage,
processing, mining methods and location of surface infrastructure and actual results and final decisions may be quite different.

The information in this press release has been prepared as at February 20, 2006. Certain statements contained in this press release constitute "forward-looking
statements" within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. When used in this document, the words "anticipate",
"expect", "estimate," "forecast," "planned" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect the Company's
views at the time with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the actual results to be
materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements, including, among others, those which are discussed under the heading
"Risk Factors" in the Company's most recently filed Annual Information Form and Annual Report on Form 20-F. The Company does not intend, and does not
assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements.

About Agnico-Eagle

Agnico-Eagle is a long established Canadian gold producer with operations located in Quebec and exploration and development activities in Canada, Finland, the
United States and Mexico. Agnico-Eagle's LaRonde Mine is Canada's largest gold deposit. The Company has full exposure to higher gold prices consistent with
its policy of no forward gold sales. It has paid a cash dividend for 26 consecutive years.
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Detailed Mineral Reserve and Resource Data

Cautionary Note to U.S. investors concerning estimates of Measured and Indicated Resources. This section uses the terms "measured" and "indicated resources." We advise U.S. investors that while
those terms are recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission does not recognize them. U.S. investors are cautioned not to assume that any part or all
of mineral deposits in these categories will ever be converted into reserves. Cautionary Note to U.S. investors concerning estimates of Inferred Resources. This section also uses the term "inferred
resources." We advise U.S. investors that while this term is recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission does not recognize it. "Inferred resources" have a
great amount of uncertainty as to their existence, and great uncertainty as to their economic and legal feasibility. It cannot be assumed that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource will ever be upgraded to
a higher category. Under Canadian rules, estimates of Inferred Mineral Resources may not form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies, except in rare cases. U.S. investors are cautioned not to assume
that part or all of an inferred resource exists, or is economically or legally minable.

  
Gold

Grade  
Contained

Gold  Tonnes
Probable Mineral Reserve  (g/t)  (000's oz.)  (000's)

Open Pit  4.97 623 3,900

Underground  5.37 1,702 9,857

Total Probable Mineral Reserve  5.26 2,325 13,757

 

  
Gold

Grade  
Contained

Gold  Tonnes
Probable Mineral Reserve  (g/t)  (000's oz.)  (000's)

Open Pit  1.49 1 16

Underground  4.11 18 139

Total Measured Mineral Resource  3.84 19 155

 

  
Gold

Grade  
Contained

Gold  Tonnes
Probable Mineral Reserve  (g/t)  (000's oz.)  (000's)

Open Pit  1.44 4 82

Underground  4.37 229 1,633

Total Indicated Resource  4.23 233 1,715

 

  
Gold

Grade  
Contained

Gold  Tonnes
Probable Mineral Reserve  (g/t)  (000's oz.)  (000's)

Underground  4.35 934 6,688

Total Inferred Resource  4.35 934 6,688

Tonnage amounts and contained metal amounts presented in the tables in this news release have been rounded to the nearest 1000.
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Scientific and Technical Data

The exploration results disclosed in this press release were reviewed by Normand Bédard, P.Geo. Abitibi Regional Division's Senior Geologist. The drilling, sampling and assaying procedures, the verification
procedures, the quality assurance program and quality control procedures used in preparing such data may be found in the Independent Technical Report on Riddarhyttan Resources AB prepared by SRK
Consulting (Canada) Inc. and dated November 15, 2005 that is filed on SEDAR.

Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited is reporting mineral resource and reserve estimates in accordance with the CIM guidelines for the estimation, classification and reporting of resources and reserves. Cautionary
Note to U.S. Investors-The United States Securities and Exchange Commission permits U.S. mining companies, in their filings with the SEC, to disclose only those mineral deposits that a company
can economically and legally extract or produce. We use certain terms in this press release, such as "measured," "indicated," and "inferred," "resources," that the SEC guidelines strictly prohibit
U.S. registered companies from including in their filings with the SEC. U.S. Investors are urged to consider closely the disclosure in our Form 20-F, which may be secured from us, or from the SEC's
website at: http://sec.gov/edgar.shtml. A "final" or "bankable" feasibility study is required to meet the requirements to designate reserves under Guide 7. Estimates were calculated using historic
three-year average metals prices and foreign exchange rates in accordance with the SEC Industry Guide 7. Industry Guide 7 requires the use of prices that reflect current economic conditions at the
time of reserve determination which Staff of the SEC has interpreted to mean historic three-year average prices. The assumptions used for 2005 reserves and resources were $405 per ounce gold.
There are no known relevant issues that would materially affect the estimate. No independent verification of the data has been published.

The Qualified Person responsible for the Suurikuusikko mineral resource and mineral reserve estimate is Normand Bédard P.Geo. of Abitibi Regional Division's Senior Geologist. The effective date of the
estimate is February 20th 2006. A technical report describing the mineral resource and mineral reserve estimate will be filed with the securities regulatory authorities in due course.

Wireframe models of zones comprising the Suurikuusikko deposit that were used to estimate the mineral resource were derived using drill hole intercepts. The key assumptions used to determine the drill hole
intercept intervals were a gold price of $405 per ounce, metallurgical recoveries of 87% for gold, and cut-off grades that varied were applied depending on whether the material could be potentially mined by
open pit or by underground methods. Gold assays were cut to 50 grams per tonne. For the open pit resource models, a minimum gold grade cut-off of 1.0 grams per tonne was used to evaluate drill hole intercepts
that have been adjusted to respect a minimum mining width of 3.0 metres (horizontal width). For the underground resource models, a minimum gold grade cut-off of 3.0 grams per tonne was used to evaluate
drill hole intercepts that have been adjusted to respect a minimum mining width of 3.0 metres (horizontal width).

The mineral resource estimate was derived using a three dimensional block model of the deposit; the grades were interpolated using the inverse distance power squared method. In order to estimate the mineral
reserve, a dilution factor was applied between 10 and 20 percent depending on the mining method. For the open pit reserve models, a minimum gold grade cut-off of 1.7 grams per tonne was used. For the
underground reserve models, a minimum gold grade cut-off of 4.0 grams per tonne was used.

Canadian Administrator's National Instrument 43-101 requires mining companies to disclose reserves and resources using the subcategories of "proven" reserves, "probable" reserves, "measured" resources,
"indicated" resources and "inferred" resources. Mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

A mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of a measured or indicated resource demonstrated by at least a preliminary feasibility study. This study must include adequate information on mining,
processing, metallurgical, economic and other relevant factors that demonstrate, at the time of reporting, that economic extraction can be justified. A mineral reserve includes diluting materials and allows for
losses that may occur when the material is mined. A proven mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of a measured resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and physical
characteristics are so well established that they can be estimated with confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support production planning and
evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. A probable mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of an indicated mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and
physical characteristics can be estimated with a level of confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic
viability of the deposit.

A mineral resource is a concentration or occurrence of natural, solid, inorganic or fossilized organic material in or on the earth's crust in such form and quantity and of such a grade or quality that it has
reasonable prospects for economic extraction. The location, quantity, grade, geological characteristics and continuity of a mineral resource are known, estimated or interpreted from specific geological evidence
and knowledge. A measured mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape, physical characteristics, can be estimated with a level of confidence sufficient
to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. The estimate is based on detailed and reliable
exploration, sampling and testing information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes that are spaced closely enough to confirm both
geological and grade continuity. An indicated mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and physical characteristics can be estimated with a level of
confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. The estimate is based on
detailed and reliable exploration and testing information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes that are spaced closely enough for
geological and grade continuity to be reasonable assumed. An inferred mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity and grade or quality can be estimated on the basis of geological
evidence and limited sampling and reasonably assumed, but not verified, geological and grade continuity. The estimate is based on limited information and sampling gathered through appropriate techniques
from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes. Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

Investors are cautioned not to assume that part or all of an inferred resource exists, or is economically or legally mineable.
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Stock Symbols: AEM (NYSE and TSX)  For further information:

David Smith
Director, Investor Relations
(416) 947-1212

(All dollar amounts expressed in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted and
all units of measurement expressed in metric unless otherwise noted)

For Immediate Release:

AGNICO-EAGLE REPORTS RECORD CASH FLOWS, RECORD LOW COSTS;
32% INCREASE IN GOLD RESERVES TO RECORD 10.4 MILLION OUNCES

Toronto (February 22, 2006) — Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited today reported fourth quarter earnings of $11.7 million, or $0.13 per share. This compares to net
earnings of $15.6 million, or $0.18 per share, in the fourth quarter of 2004. Cash flow provided by operating activities was $24.6 million in the quarter, compared
to $11.7 million in the prior year's fourth quarter. The Company's financial position remains strong with cash and cash equivalents of $121 million at
December 31, 2005, up from $106 million at year end 2004.

For the full year 2005, earnings totaled $37.0 million, or $0.42 per share, versus $47.9 million, or $0.56 per share in 2004. The difference in year over year
earnings is largely attributable to a byproduct hedge loss and increased exploration expense in 2005. In 2005, cash flow provided by operating activities increased
substantially to $83.0 million versus $49.5 million in 2004. The difference is principally due to a change in working capital in 2005.

Payable gold production in the fourth quarter was 63,022 ounces at record low total cash cost per ounce(1) of minus $22. This compares with 68,909 ounces at
total cash costs of $13 per ounce in the fourth quarter of 2004. Payable gold production for the full year 2005 was 241,807 ounces at total cash costs per ounce of
$43, versus 271,567 ounces at total cash costs per ounce of $56 in 2004.

Highlights for the quarter include:

• Record reserves of 10.4 million ounces, a 32% increase from 2004 levels
• Record low total cash costs at LaRonde of minus $22 per ounce of gold
• Record quarterly cash flow provided by operating activities of $24.6 million
• Construction continues at Goldex, our next new gold mine
• Acquisition of Suurikuusikko property in Finland completed

"Agnico-Eagle's low cost LaRonde operation continues to generate strong levels of cash flow, which helps fund our gold growth program", said Sean Boyd, Vice-
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. "Great thanks and congratulations are due to the employees at LaRonde as the mine has now processed approximately
7,250 tonnes per day for over two years, while compiling a remarkable safety record with over 400 days without a lost time accident", added Mr. Boyd.

(1) Total cash costs per ounce is a non-GAAP measure. For a reconciliation of this measure to the financial statements, see note 1 following the financial statements



Conference Call Tomorrow

The Company's senior management will host the Fourth Quarter and Year End Results Conference Call on Thursday February 23, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. (E.S.T.).
Management will also provide an update of the Company's exploration and development activities. To listen on the telephone, please dial (416) 644-3429 or 1
(800) 814-4890 toll free, at least five minutes before the scheduled start of the presentation. The access phone number for the archived audio replay is
1 (877) 289-8525, passcode 21172791#. It will be available from Thursday, February 23, 2006 at 1:00 pm until Thursday, March 2, 2006 at 11:59pm.
Additionally, a live audio webcast of the call will be available on the Company's website at http://www.agnico-eagle.com. The webcast will be archived for
180 days. The presentation slides will be archived on the website.

Gold Reserves at Record Level

At year end 2005, the Company's gold reserves totaled 10.4 million ounces, an increase of 32% over 2004 levels. The largest increase came from the partial
conversion of Suurikuusikko resources to reserves.

In 2006 and 2007, it is expected that a major portion of the Pinos Altos resources will be converted to reserves, while further conversion at Suurikuusikko and
LaRonde is anticipated, continuing the growth in the overall reserve figure for Agnico-Eagle. The goal is to increase gold reserves, from the existing portfolio of
mines and projects, to 14 million to 15 million ounces by 2008.

A summary of the Company's gold reserves follows:

Gold Reserve Summary
 

Proven & Probable Reserve
(000's ounces)

  

2005

 

2004

LaRonde I  1,626 1,847
LaRonde II  3,682 3,258
Goldex  1,641 1,627
Lapa  1,168 1,168
Suurikuusikko  2,325 0
Other  1 3
   
Total  10,442 7,903
   

Tonnage amounts and contained metal amounts presented in the tables in this news release have been rounded to the nearest thousand.

The assumptions used for 2005 reserves and resources were $405 per ounce gold, $6.35 per ounce silver, $1,125 per tonne zinc, $2,735 per tonne copper and a
C$/US$ exchange rate of 1.30. For every 10% change in the gold price (leaving all other assumptions unchanged), there would be an estimated 5% change in
proven and probable reserves. The metals prices used in the reserve and resource calculation are the trailing three year averages, as mandated by the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.
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The significant byproduct reserves and resources for silver, zinc and copper, contained in the LaRonde ore body, are presented in the Detailed Mineral Reserve
and Resource Data section set out below. Please see this section for more detailed reserve and resource estimates.

LaRonde Mine — Reliable Performance Continues

LaRonde processed an average of 7,316 tonnes of ore per day in the fourth quarter, contributing to the strong operating performance of 7,297 tonnes per day
recorded during 2005 (7,397 tonnes per day in 2004). While the design capacity of the plant is 6,350 tonnes per day, it has now been operating at an average of
approximately 7,250 tonnes per day for over two years, demonstrating the reliability of this mine.

Minesite costs per tonne(2) were C$56 in the fourth quarter. These costs are slightly higher than the expected range for the year of C$53 per tonne to C$55 per
tonne, due to higher costs for fuel, reagents and steel, as has been seen throughout the mining industry. For the full year, the minesite costs per tonne were on
budget at C$55, as compared with C$53 per tonne recorded for 2004. The increase is largely due to cost increases as discussed above.

On a per ounce basis, net of byproduct credits, LaRonde's total cash costs remained very low, by industry standards, at minus $22 per ounce in the fourth quarter.
This compares favourably with the results of the fourth quarter of 2004 when total cash costs per ounce were $13. The main reason for the decrease in total cash
costs is the significantly higher byproduct metal prices realized in 2005.

Total cash costs for the full year were $43 per ounce in 2005 versus $56 per ounce in 2004. Both of these figures compare favourably to the realized price of gold
which was $449 per ounce and $418 per ounce, for the respective periods.

In spite of the high production tonnage being achieved by the mine, the payable quarterly gold production of 63,022 ounces was 9% lower than the corresponding
period in 2004. The main reason for the lower than expected gold production was a recovered gold grade of 3.2 grams per tonne, compared to the expected grade
of 4.1 grams per tonne due primarily to less ore from lower level gold zones and more zinc ore.

With high zinc prices prevailing over the past several quarters, numerous stopes have been extended in length (thereby increasing recovered tonnage), to recover
the zinc ore which is typically found in the immediate hanging wall. This had the effect of reducing the gold head grade of the ore sent to the mill, and displacing
some gold/copper ore and other higher grade zinc ore.

Also contributing to lower than expected gold production was decreased ore recovery in the lower mine. Ore recovery in the stopes was budgeted at 95%,
however, the actual percentage has been consistently closer to 90%.

In December 2005, the Company published production and cost guidance for 2006 which factored in a reduced gold grade and lower ore recovery. Agnico-Eagle
is maintaining a target for gold production of approximately 250,000 ounces in 2006. At current metals prices, total cash costs would be significantly less than our
forecasted cost of $50 per ounce. Byproduct production is expected to be over 5.7 million ounces of silver, approximately 73,000 tonnes of zinc, and over
9,000 tonnes of copper. Minesite costs per tonne are expected to range between C$56 and C$58.

(2) Minesite costs per tonne is a non-GAAP measure. For a reconciliation of this measure to the financial statements, see Note 1 following the financial statements
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Cash Position Grows in 2005 — No Long Term Debt

Cash and cash equivalents grew to nearly $121 million at December 31, 2005, due to strong operating cash flows during the year. This compares favourably with
the December 31, 2004 balance of $106 million. Additionally, the Company maintains substantially undrawn bank lines of $150 million adding further financial
flexibility.

Subsequent to year end, the Company redeemed its convertible debentures. In connection with the redemption, and conversion of debentures that accrued prior to
the redemption date, the Company issued approximately 10.3 million common shares. The Company has also agreed to issue 1.2 million flow through common
shares for proceeds of approximately $35 million. As a result of these transactions, the Company's shares outstanding will be approximately 108 million with no
long term debt.

With record cash flow, no long term debt, and excellent financial flexibility, Agnico-Eagle is in a strong position to fund and build its pipeline of gold projects.

Goldex Mine — Construction Advances

The Company announced the construction of a new mine at its 100% owned Goldex property in 2005. This new mine is located in the town of Val d'Or, Quebec,
approximately 50 kilometres east of LaRonde. Upon completion of construction, Goldex is expected to contribute an average of 170,000 ounces of gold per year
at total cash costs of approximately $200 per ounce. Goldex has gold reserves of 1.6 million ounces.

Underground development and surface construction are continuing at Goldex:

• Rock work is well underway and the new shaft collar has reached its final depth
• Over 600 metres of lateral development was excavated underground, via the existing infrastructure
• Over 150 metres of vertical development was excavated underground for the ventilation and waste pass systems

Capital expenditures in 2006 at Goldex are expected to total $80 million. First gold production is expected in the second half of 2008, and a ten year mine life is
anticipated.

Lapa Project — Shaft Sinking Progressing Well

In 2005, the Company announced a $30 million underground development, drilling and metallurgical program at its 100% owned Lapa project, 10 kilometres east
of LaRonde. Lapa is expected to contribute an average of 125,000 ounces of gold per year at total cash costs of approximately $200 per ounce over a 10 year
mine life. Lapa has gold reserves of 1.2 million ounces.

4



The first phase of the Lapa underground program includes a 825 metre shaft sinking project. Shaft sinking commenced in March 2005, with the current depth at
over 600 metres. The 5 metre diameter, concrete-lined, shaft is expected to reach its planned depth by mid-2006.

Underground diamond drilling, from existing infrastructure, is underway with eight drill holes completed. The results are pending.

Positive results from this first phase program would result in an extension of the shaft to a depth of approximately 1,370 metres below surface.

Consideration is being given to accelerating the second phase of the shaft sinking program. Incremental capital costs for this second phase are currently estimated
at $80 million. Assuming no further additions to reserves and the current reserve grade, the Company envisages a ten-year mine life with initial production in late
2008.

Suurikuusikko Project — Feasibility Study Expected In Second Quarter Of 2006 On Large And Expanding Gold Reserve

At the Suurikuusikko project in northern Finland, a bankable feasibility study is expected to be finalized in the second quarter of 2006. At that time, a production
decision is expected. The study will be based on an open pit mining scenario initially, followed by underground mining via ramp access, each feeding a
3,000 tonne per day surface processing plant. Capital expenditures are estimated at approximately $170 million.

Current probable reserves are 2.3 million ounces of gold, from 13.7 million tonnes grading 5.3 grams per tonne.

The indicated resource contains 1.7 million tonnes grading 4.2 grams per tonne, or 233,000 ounces of gold. The inferred resource contains 6.7 million tonnes
grading 4.4 grams per tonne, or 934,000 ounces of gold. See the Notes to U.S. Investors Relating to the Use of "Resources".

Presently there are 8 diamond drills on site; five are conducting infill drilling, two are allocated to exploration and one is doing condemnation drilling on the
proposed tailings site.

LaRonde II Project — Feasibility Study Nearing Completion

LaRonde II comprises the extension of the 20 North zone beneath the current infrastructure at the LaRonde mine, including the Penna Shaft. The gold reserves at
LaRonde II total 3.7 million ounces.

A bankable feasibility study on LaRonde II has been completed and an independent review is in progress. This review is expected to be completed within the next
two months. The study envisages a production rate of 4,500 tonnes to 5,400 tonnes per day, with potential gold production of more than 300,000 ounces per year.
More details on the study will be provided in the second quarter of 2006.
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Pinos Altos — High Grade Precious Metals Values In An Expanding Resource

In the first quarter of 2006, the Company exercised its option to acquire 100% of the Pinos Altos property in northern Mexico from Industrias Peñoles S.A. de
C.V. It is anticipated that the acquisition will close on March 15, 2006.

The indicated resource contains 12.5 million tonnes at 3.9 grams per tonne gold, and 102.3 grams per tonne silver, or 1.6 million ounces of gold, and 41.0 million
ounces of silver.

The inferred resource contains 3.2 million tonnes at 5.2 grams per tonne gold, and 111.0 grams per tonne silver, or 0.5 million ounces of gold and 11.6 million
ounces of silver. See the Notes to U.S. Investors Relating to the Use of "Resources".

Agnico-Eagle's preliminary analysis contemplates a 3,000 tonne per day mining scenario with the open pit and underground operations each supplying
1,500 tonnes per day. Due to the high silver content, a conventional cyanidation Merrill Crowe circuit with recoveries of approximately 92% for gold and 50% for
silver is envisioned. Preliminary capital cost estimates to bring the project into production are approximately $150 million.

A feasibility study is expected to be completed by the second quarter of 2007. The Company is in the final stages of preparing a detailed exploration and work
program for 2006. Further information is expected to be released before the end of March, 2006.

Forward-Looking Statements

The information in this press release has been prepared as at February 22, 2006. Certain statements contained in this press release constitute "forward-looking
statements" within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. When used in this document, the words "anticipate",
"expect", "estimate," "forecast," "planned" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements.

Such statements include, without limitation: estimates of future mineral production and sales; estimates of future production costs, cash costs, minesite costs and
other expenses; estimates of future capital expenditures and other cash needs; statements as to the projected development of certain ore deposits, including
estimates of exploration, development and other capital costs, and estimates of the timing of such development or decisions with respect to such development;
estimates of reserves and resources, and statements regarding anticipated future exploration and feasibility study results; the anticipated timing of events with
respect to the Company's minesites, the anticipated timing of events with respect to the Company's acquisition of the Pinos Altos property; and other statements
regarding anticipated trends with respect to the Company's capital resources and results of operations. Such statements reflect the Company's views as at the date
this press release was prepared and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors, known and unknown, could cause the actual results
to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such risks include, but are not limited to: the Company's
dependence upon its LaRonde mine for all of its current gold production; uncertainty of mineral reserve, mineral resource, mineral grade and mineral recovery
estimates; uncertainty of future production, capital expenditures, and other costs; gold and other metals price volatility; currency fluctuations; mining risks; and
governmental and environmental regulation. For a more detailed discussion of such risks and other factors, see Company's Annual Information Form and Annual
Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2004, as well as the Company's other filings with the Canadian Securities Administrators and the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements.
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Certain of the foregoing statements, primarily related to projects, are based on preliminary views of the Company with respect to, among other things, grade,
tonnage, processing, mining methods, capital costs, and location of surface infrastructure and actual results and final decisions may be quite different from those
currently anticipated.

About Agnico-Eagle

Agnico-Eagle is a long established Canadian gold producer with operations located in Quebec and exploration and development activities in Canada, Finland, the
United States and Mexico. Agnico-Eagle's LaRonde Mine is Canada's largest gold deposit. The Company has full exposure to higher gold prices consistent with
its policy of no forward gold sales. It has paid a cash dividend for 26 consecutive years.

Notes to U.S. Investors Regarding the Use of Resources

Cautionary Note to U.S. investors concerning estimates of Measured and Indicated Resources. This press release uses the terms "measured" and
"indicated resources." We advise U.S. investors that while those terms are recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the U.S. SEC does
not recognize them. U.S. investors are cautioned not to assume that any part or all of mineral deposits in these categories will ever be converted into
reserves. Cautionary Note to U.S. investors concerning estimates of Inferred Resources. This press release also uses the term "inferred resources."

We advise U.S. investors that while this term is recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the U.S. SEC does not recognize it. "Inferred resources"
have a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence, and great uncertainty as to their economic and legal feasibility. It cannot be assumed that all or
any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource will ever be upgraded to a higher category. Under Canadian rules, estimates of Inferred Mineral Resources may
not form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies, except in rare cases. U.S. investors are cautioned not to assume that part or all of an
inferred resource exists, or is economically or legally mineable.
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Detailed Mineral Reserve and Resource Data

Category and Zone

 

Au
(g/t)

 

Ag
(g/t)

 

Cu
(%)

 

Zn
(%)

 

Au
(000's oz.)

 

Tonnes
(000's)

Proven Mineral Reserve             
LaRonde I  2.92 84.90 0.42 4.31 635 6,768
Goldex  1.88       1 18
Bousquet  1.30       1 18
          
Subtotal Proven Mineral Reserve  2.91       637 6,804
          

Probable Mineral Reserve             
LaRonde I  2.86 65.54 0.31 3.40 991 10,780
LaRonde II  5.98 21.78 0.33 0.81 3,682 19,154
Suurikuusikko  5.26       2,325 13,757
Lapa  8.88       1,168 4,090
Goldex  2.39       1,640 21,375
          
Subtotal Probable Mineral Reserve  4.41       9,805 69,157
          
Total Proven and Probable Mineral Reserves  4.28       10,442 75,961
          
 

Category and Zone

 

Au
(g/t)

 

Ag
(g/t)

 

Cu
(%)

 

Zn
(%)

 

Au
(000's oz.)

 

Tonnes
(000's)

Measured Mineral Resource             
Suurikuusikko  3.84       19 155
          
Bousquet  13.04       40 95
          
Total Measured Mineral Resource  7.33       59 250
          
 

Category and Zone

 

Au
(g/t)

 

Ag
(g/t)

 

Cu
(%)

 

Zn
(%)

 

Au
(000's oz.)

 

Tonnes
(000's)

Indicated Mineral Resource             
LaRonde I  2.25 38.62 0.18 2.47 190 2,628
LaRonde II  3.39 13.65 0.23 0.50 213 1,949
Suurikuusikko  4.23       233 1,715
Pinos Altos  3.94 102.25     1,582 12,484
Lapa  5.49       133 754
Bousquet  5.63       309 1,704
Ellison  5.67       45 247
          
Total Indicated Resource  3.92       2,705 21,482
          
 

Category and Zone

 

Au
(g/t)

 

Ag
(g/t)

 

Cu
(%)

 

Zn
(%)

 

Au
(000's oz.)

 

Tonnes
(000's)

Inferred Mineral Resource             
LaRonde II  6.15 30.05 0.52 1.20 1,025 5,182
Suurikuusikko  4.35       934 6,688
Pinos Altos  5.23 110.99     545 3,238
Bousquet  7.45       399 1,667
Goldex  1.92       197 3,194
Lapa  7.69       423 1,709
Ellison  6.40       199 965
          
Total Inferred Resource  5.11       3,722 22,644
          

Tonnage amounts and contained metal amounts presented in the tables in this news release have been rounded to the nearest thousand.
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Scientific and Technical Data

Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited is reporting mineral resource and reserve estimates in accordance with the CIM guidelines for the estimation, classification and reporting of resources and reserves.

Cautionary Note to U.S. Investors-The United States Securities and Exchange Commission permits U.S. mining companies, in their filings with the SEC, to disclose only those mineral
deposits that a company can economically and legally extract or produce. We use certain terms in this press release, such as "measured," "indicated," and "inferred," "resources," that the
SEC guidelines strictly prohibit U.S. registered companies from including in their filings with the SEC. U.S. Investors are urged to consider closely the disclosure in our Form 20-F, which
may be secured from us, or from the SEC's website at: http://sec.gov/edgar.shtml. A "final" or "bankable" feasibility study is required to meet the requirements to designate reserves under
Guide 7. Estimates were calculated using historic three-year average metals prices and foreign exchange rates in accordance with the SEC Industry Guide 7. Industry Guide 7 requires the
use of prices that reflect current economic conditions at the time of reserve determination which Staff of the SEC has interpreted to mean historic three-year average prices. The
assumptions used for 2005 reserves and resources were $405 per ounce gold. There are no known relevant issues that would materially affect the estimate. No independent verification of the
data has been published. The assumptions used for 2005 mineral reserves and resources were $405 per ounce gold, $6.35 per ounce silver, $0.51 per pound zinc, $1.24 per pound copper and
a C$/US$ exchange rate of 1.30.

Canadian Securities Administrators National Instrument 43-101 ("NI 43-101") requires mining companies to disclose reserves and resources using the subcategories of "proven" reserves, "probable" reserves,
"measured" resources, "indicated" resources and "inferred" resources. Mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

A mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of a measured or indicated resource demonstrated by at least a preliminary feasibility study. This study must include adequate information on mining,
processing, metallurgical, economic and other relevant factors that demonstrate, at the time of reporting, that economic extraction can be justified. A mineral reserve includes diluting materials and allows for
losses that may occur when the material is mined. A proven mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of a measured resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and physical
characteristics are so well established that they can be estimated with confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support production planning and
evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. A probable mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of an indicated mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and
physical characteristics can be estimated with a level of confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic
viability of the deposit.

A mineral resource is a concentration or occurrence of natural, solid, inorganic or fossilized organic material in or on the earth's crust in such form and quantity and of such a grade or quality that it has
reasonable prospects for economic extraction. The location, quantity, grade, geological characteristics and continuity of a mineral resource are known, estimated or interpreted from specific geological evidence
and knowledge. A measured mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape, physical characteristics, can be estimated with a level of confidence sufficient
to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. The estimate is based on detailed and reliable
exploration, sampling and testing information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes that are spaced closely enough to confirm both
geological and grade continuity. An indicated mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and physical characteristics can be estimated with a level of
confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. The estimate is based on
detailed and reliable exploration and testing information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes that are spaced closely enough for
geological and grade continuity to be reasonable assumed. An inferred mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity and grade or quality can be estimated on the basis of geological
evidence and limited sampling and reasonably assumed, but not verified, geological and grade continuity. The estimate is based on limited information and sampling gathered through appropriate techniques
from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes. Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

Investors are cautioned not to assume that part or all of an inferred resource exists, or is economically or legally mineable.

The qualified person responsible for the LaRonde I and LaRonde II mineral reserve and resource estimate is Marc Ruel, P.Geo., Superintendent of Geology for the LaRonde Division. The effective date of the
estimate is February 22, 2006, using the same operating and capital cost assumptions, parameters and methods as that found in the 2005 Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve Report by Guy Gosselin, P.Geo.
Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited, LaRonde Division that was posted on SEDAR on March 23, 2005.

A qualified person Carl Pelletier, Geo., of Innovexplo Geological Services, was responsible for the mineral reserve and mineral resource estimate at Goldex. A description of the operating and capital cost
assumptions, parameters and methods may be found in the Technical Report on the Estimation of Mineral Resources and Reserves for the Goldex Extension that was posted on SEDAR on October 27, 2005. The
effective date of the estimate was September 9, 2005. The 2005 estimate differs from the previous in that a minor amount of proven reserves in the form of development rock that was in stockpiles on
December 31, 2005. Although the price assumptions used to constrain the wireframe models and also estimate the mineral resource and reserve in 2005 are slightly lower than those currently used, it is the
opinion of the qualified person that the differences are not significant.

The qualified person responsible for the Lapa mineral reserve and mineral resource estimate is Christian D'Amours, Geo., of Service Conseil Géopointcom. The effective date of the estimate was February 23,
2005. Wireframe models of zones comprising the Lapa deposit that were used to estimate the mineral resource were derived using drill hole intercepts. The key assumptions used to determine the drill hole
intercept intervals were a gold price of $360 per ounce, metallurgical recoveries of 85.9% for gold. Gold assays were cut to 51.4 grams per tonne or 58.6 grams per tonne depending on the zone. For the mineral
resource models, a minimum gold grade cut-off of 5.0 grams per tonne was used to evaluate drill hole intercepts that have been adjusted to respect a minimum mining width of 2.8 metres (horizontal width).
Although the price assumptions used to constrain the wireframe models and also estimate the mineral resource and reserve in 2005 are slightly lower than those currently used, it is the opinion of the qualified
person that the differences are not significant.

The Lapa mineral resource estimate was derived using a three dimensional block model of the deposit; the grades were interpolated using the inverse distance power squared method. In order to estimate the
mineral reserve, a dilution factor that averaged 22.8% was applied. For the underground reserve models, the minimum in situ gold grade cut-off was 6.0 grams per tonne or 6.5 grams per tonne depending on the
mining method.

The Qualified Person responsible for the Suurikuusikko mineral resource and mineral reserve estimate is Normand Bédard P.Geo., the Abitibi Regional Division's Senior Geologist. The effective date of the
estimate is February 22, 2006. A technical report describing the mineral resource and mineral reserve estimate will be filed with the securities regulatory authorities in due course.
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Wireframe models of zones comprising the Suurikuusikko deposit that were used to estimate the mineral resource were derived using drill hole intercepts. The key assumptions used to determine the drill hole
intercept intervals were a gold price of $405 per ounce, metallurgical recoveries of 87% for gold, and cut-off grades that varied were applied depending on whether the material could be potentially mined by
open pit or by underground methods. Gold assays were cut to 50 grams per tonne. For the open pit resource models, a minimum gold grade cut-off of 1.0 grams per tonne was used to evaluate drill hole intercepts
that have been adjusted to respect a minimum mining width of 3.0 metres (horizontal width). For the underground resource models, a minimum gold grade cut-off of 3.0 grams per tonne was used to evaluate
drill hole intercepts that have been adjusted to respect a minimum mining width of 3.0 metres (horizontal width).

The Suurikuusikko mineral resource estimate was derived using a three dimensional block model of the deposit; the grades were interpolated using the inverse distance power squared method. In order to
estimate the Suurikuusikko mineral reserve, a dilution factor was applied between 10 and 20 percent depending on the mining method. For the open pit reserve models, a minimum in situ gold grade cut-off of
1.7 grams per tonne was used. For the underground reserve models, a minimum in situ gold grade cut-off of 4.0 grams per tonne was used.

The qualified person responsible for the Bousquet and Ellison mineral reserve and resource estimates is Normand Bédard P.Geo., Regional Division's Senior Geologist. In estimating the Bousquet and Ellison
mineral resource and reserve, a minimum gold grade cut-off of 3.0 grams per tonne was used to evaluate drill intercepts that have been adjusted to respect a minimum mining width of 3.0 metres. The estimate
was derived using a combination of three dimensional block modeling (grades were interpolated using the inverse distance power squared method) for certain zones and for other zones, by the polygonal method
on longitudinal sections. A portion of the resource estimate is based on estimates reported when the Bousquet I mine closed in 1996. The resource was reviewed and reclassified using the CIM definition and
guidelines. This information is of a good quality and is considered reliable.
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AGNICO-EAGLE MINES LIMITED 

SUMMARIZED QUARTERLY DATA 

(Unaudited) 

  

Three months ended
December 31,

 

Year ended
December 31,

 

  

2005

 

2004

 

2005

 

2004
 

  (thousands of United States Dollars except where noted, US GAAP basis)  
Income and cash flow              
LaRonde Division              
Revenues from mining operations  $ 71,392 $ 45,795 $ 241,338 $ 188,049 
Production costs   33,576  22,175  127,365  98,168 
      
Gross profit (exclusive of amortization shown below)  $ 37,816 $ 23,620 $ 113,973 $ 89,881 
Amortization   6,592  4,461  26,062  21,763 
      
Gross profit  $ 31,224 $ 19,159 $ 87,911 $ 68,118 
      
Net income for period  $ 11,695 $ 15,609 $ 36,994 $ 47,879 
Net income per share (basic and fully diluted)  $ 0.13 $ 0.18 $ 0.42 $ 0.56 
Cash flow provided by operating activities  $ 24,622 $ 11,722 $ 82,980 $ 49,525 
Cash flow used in investing activities  $ (30,038) $ (28,196) $ (79,721) $ (75,254)
Cash flow provided by financing activities  $ 2,416 $ 2,149 $ 11,672 $ 21,173 
Weighted average number of common shares              
 Outstanding — basic (in thousands)   97,127  85,989  89,030  85,157 

Tonnes of ore milled   673,270  718,927  2,671,811  2,700,650 
Head grades:              
 Gold (grams per tonne)   3.20  3.32  3.11  3.41 
 Silver (grams per tonne)   75.80  88.00  77.50  86.10 
 Zinc   3.61%  4.00%  4.06%  4.03%
 Copper   0.39%  0.52%  0.39%  0.54%
Recovery rates:              
 Gold   91.07%  90.39%  90.75%  91.49%
 Silver   85.80%  86.20%  84.80%  86.50%
 Zinc   85.00%  82.00%  83.20%  83.50%
 Copper   82.50%  79.30%  76.90%  78.90%
Payable metal produced:              
 Gold (ounces)   63,022  68,909  241,807  271,567 
 Silver (ounces in thousands)   1,234  1,512  4,831  5,699 
 Zinc (tonnes)   17,535  20,323  76,545  75,879 
 Copper (tonnes)   1,967  2,761  7,378  10,349 
Payable metal sold:              
 Gold (ounces)   66,890  52,464  262,429  254,937 
 Silver (ounces in thousands)   1,610  1,175  5,221  5,362 
 Zinc (tonnes)   17,444  19,781  75,722  75,221 
 Copper (tonnes)   1,984  1,622  8,521  9,230 
Realized prices per unit of production:              
 Gold (per ounce)  $ 491 $ 438 $ 449 $ 418 
 Silver (per ounce)  $ 9.05 $ 7.32 $ 8.01 $ 6.84 
 Zinc (per tonne)  $ 1,818 $ 1,212 $ 1,513 $ 1,036 
 Copper (per tonne)  $ 4,882 $ 3,064 $ 4,376 $ 2,954 

Total cash costs (per ounce):              
Production costs  $ 532 $ 322 $ 527 $ 362 
Less:              
 Net byproduct revenues   (611)  (330)  (511)  (304)
 Inventory adjustments   59  23  29  —  
 Accretion expense and other   (2)  (2)  (2)  (2)
      
Total cash costs (per ounce)  $ (22) $ 13 $ 43 $ 56 
      
Minesite costs per tonne milled (Canadian dollars)  $ 56 $ 52 $ 55 $ 53 
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AGNICO-EAGLE MINES LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

  

December 31, 2005

 

December 31, 2004
 

  
(thousands of United States dollars,

US GAAP basis — Unaudited)  
ASSETS        
Current        
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 120,982 $ 106,014 
Metals awaiting settlement   56,304  43,442 
Income taxes recoverable   7,723  16,105 
Inventories:        
 Ore stockpiles   12,831  9,036 
 Concentrates   920  9,065 
 Supplies   10,092  8,292 
Other current assets   34,483  19,843 
    
Total current assets   243,335  211,797 
Fair value of derivative financial instruments   —   2,689 
Other assets   7,995  25,234 
Future income and mining tax assets   61,781  51,407 
Mining properties   661,196  427,037 
    
  $ 974,307 $ 718,164 
    

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY        

Current        
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 37,793 $ 28,667 
Dividends payable   3,809  3,399 
Interest payable   2,243  2,426 
    
Total current liabilities   43,845  34,492 
    
Fair value of derivative financial instruments   9,699  —  
Long-term debt   131,056  141,495 
Asset retirement obligation and other liabilities   16,220  14,815 
Future income and mining tax liabilities   118,420  57,136 

Shareholders' Equity        
Common shares        
 Authorized — unlimited        
 Issued — 97,836,954 (2004 — 86,072,779)   764,659  620,704 
Stock options   2,869  465 
Warrants   15,732  15,732 
Contributed surplus   7,181  7,181 
Deficit   (138,697)  (172,756)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   3,323  (1,100)
    
Total shareholders' equity   655,067  470,226 
    
  $ 974,307 $ 718,164 
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AGNICO-EAGLE MINES LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

(Unaudited) 

  

Three months ended
December 31,

 

Year ended
December 31,

 

  

2005

 

2004

 

2005

 

2004
 

  (thousands of United States Dollars except per share amounts, US GAAP basis)  
REVENUES              
Revenues from mining operations  $ 71,392 $ 45,795 $ 241,338 $ 188,049 
Interest and sundry   (2,819)  97  (2,065)  655 
      
   68,573  45,892  239,273  188,704 

COSTS AND EXPENSES              
Production   33,576  22,175  127,365  98,168 
Fair value of derivative financial instruments   4,023  (136)  8,335  —  
Exploration and corporate development   6,158  2,261  16,581  3,584 
Equity loss in junior exploration companies   342  809  2,899  2,224 
Amortization   6,592  4,461  26,062  21,763 
General and administrative   3,044  1,158  11,727  6,864 
Provincial capital tax   55  (580)  1,352  423 
Interest   586  2,434  7,813  8,205 
Foreign currency loss   1,948  1,781  1,860  1,440 
      
Income before income, mining and federal capital taxes   12,249  11,529  35,279  46,033 

Federal capital tax   334  255  1,062  1,049 
Income and mining tax expense (recovery)   220  (4,335)  (2,777)  (2,895)
      
Net income for the period  $ 11,695 $ 15,609 $ 36,994 $ 47,879 
      
Net income per share — basic and diluted  $ 0.13 $ 0.18 $ 0.42 $ 0.56 
      
Weighted average number of shares (in thousands)              
 Basic   97,127  85,989  89,030  85,157 
 Diluted   114,003  86,403  105,905  85,572 
      

Comprehensive income:              
Net income for the period  $ 11,695 $ 15,609 $ 36,994 $ 47,879 
      
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:              
 Unrealized gain on hedging activities   205  2,722  1,135  2,597 
 Dilution gain on issuance of shares by subsidiary, net of tax   —   —   —   1,837 
 Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities   6,012  1,217  10,228  604 
 Cumulative translation adjustment on equity investee   (331)  1,937  (2,236)  1,937 
 Adjustments for derivative instruments maturing during the period   (3,363)  (709)  (3,398)  (2,983)

 

Adjustments for realized gains on available-for-sale securities due to dispositions in
the period   (3)  —   (65)  (632)

 Reversal of minimum pension liability   —   980  —   980 
 Tax effect of OCI balances   (1,241)  —   (1,241)  —  
      
Other comprehensive income for the period   1,279  6,147  4,423  4,340 
      
Comprehensive income for the period  $ 12,974 $ 21,756 $ 41,417 $ 52,219 
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AGNICO-EAGLE MINES LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

  

Three months ended December 31,

 

Year ended December 31,
 

  

2005

 

2004

 

2005

 

2004
 

  (thousands of United States Dollars except where noted, US GAAP basis — Unaudited)  
Deficit              
Balance, beginning of period  $ (147,457) $ (185,785) $ (172,756) $ (218,055)
Dividends declared   (2,935)  (2,580)  (2,935)  (2,580)
Net income for the period   11,695  15,609  36,994  47,879 
      
Balance, end of period  $ (138,697) $ (172,756) $ (138,697) $ (172,756)
      

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)              
Balance, beginning of period  $ 2,044 $ (7,247) $ (1,100) $ (5,440)
Other comprehensive income for the period   1,279  6,147  4,423  4,340 
      
Balance, end of period  $ 3,323 $ (1,100) $ 3,323 $ (1,100)
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AGNICO-EAGLE MINES LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

(Unaudited) 

  

Three months ended, December 31,

 

Year ended December 31,
 

  

2005

 

2004

 

2005

 

2004
 

  (thousands of United States Dollars, US GAAP basis)  
Operating activities              
Net income for the period  $ 11,695 $ 15,609 $ 36,994 $ 47,879 
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash from operating activities:              
 Amortization   6,592  4,461  26,062  21,763 
 Future income and mining taxes (recoveries)   220  (1,874)  (2,777)  2,338 
 Unrealized loss on derivative contracts   4,023  951  8,335  1,087 
 Amortization of deferred costs and other   44  1,876  7,014  4,792 
      
   22,574  21,023  75,628  77,859 

Change in non-cash working capital balances              
 Metals awaiting settlement   (10,176)  (2,916)  (12,862)  (9,875)
 Income taxes recoverable   (177)  (5,405)  8,382  (8,872)
 Inventories   (1,341)  (5,129)  2,550  (8,566)
 Prepaid expenses and other   (165)  (2,368)  (1,054)  (1,590)
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   12,472  4,883  10,519  1,304 
 Interest payable   1,435  1,617  (183)  (735)
      
Cash flows provided by operating activities   24,622  11,705  82,980  49,525 
      

Investing activities              
Additions to mining properties   (25,382)  (19,541)  (70,270)  (53,318)
Investments and other   (4,656)  (8,655)  (9,451)  (21,936)
      
Cash flows used in investing activities   (30,038)  (28,196)  (79,721)  (75,254)
      
Financing activities              
Dividends paid   —   —   (2,542)  (2,480)
Common shares issued   2,416  2,149  14,214  23,653 
      
Cash flows provided by financing activities   2,416  2,149  11,672  21,173 
      
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   25  14  37  205 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period   (2,975)  (14,328)  14,968  (4,351)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   123,957  120,342  106,014  110,365 
      
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 120,982 $ 106,014 $ 120,982 $ 106,014 
      
Other operating cash flow information:              
Interest paid during the period  $ (7) $ 510 $ 8,304 $ 6,999 
      
Income, mining, and capital taxes paid (recovered) during the period  $ 217 $ (2,037) $ (6,259) $ 222 
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Note 1

Reconciliation of Total Cash Costs Per Ounce and Total Minesite Costs Per Tonne

Total cash cost is not a recognized measure under US GAAP and this data may not be comparable to data presented by other gold producers. We believe that this
generally accepted industry measure is a realistic indication of operating performance and is useful in allowing year over year comparisons. As illustrated in the
table below, this measure is calculated by adjusting Production Costs as shown in the Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for net byproduct
revenues, royalties, inventory adjustments and asset retirement provisions. This measure is intended to provide investors with information about the cash
generating capabilities of our mining operations. Management uses this measure to monitor the performance of our mining operations. Since market prices for
gold are quoted on a per ounce basis, using this per ounce measure allows management to assess the mine's cash generating capabilities at various gold prices.
Management is aware that this per ounce measure of performance can be impacted by fluctuations in byproduct metal prices and exchange rates. Management
compensates for the limitation inherent with this measure by using it in conjunction with the minesite cost per tonne measure (discussed below) as well as other
data prepared in accordance with US GAAP. Management also performs sensitivity analyses in order to quantify the effects of fluctuating metal prices and
exchange rates.

Minesite cost per tonne is not a recognized measure under US GAAP and this data may not be comparable to data presented by other gold producers. As
illustrated in the table below, this measure is calculated by adjusting Production Costs as shown in the Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for
inventory and hedging adjustments and asset retirement provisions and then dividing by tonnes processed through the mill. Since total cash cost data can be
affected by fluctuations in byproduct metal prices and exchange rates, management believes this measure provides additional information regarding the
performance of mining operations and allows management to monitor operating costs on a more consistent basis as the per tonne measure eliminates the cost
variability associated with varying production levels. Management also uses this measure to determine the economic viability of mining blocks. As each mining
block is evaluated based on the net realizable value of each tonne mined, in order to be economically viable the estimated revenue on a per tonne basis must be in
excess of the minesite cost per tonne. Management is aware that this per tonne measure is impacted by fluctuations in production levels and thus uses this
evaluation tool in conjunction with production costs prepared in accordance with US GAAP. This measure supplements production cost information prepared in
accordance with US GAAP and allows investors to distinguish between changes in production costs resulting from changes in production versus changes in
operating performance.

The following tables provide a reconciliation of the total cash operating costs per ounce of gold produced and operating cost per tonne to the financial statements:

  

3 Months ended
December 31, 2005

 

3 Months ended
December 31, 2004

 

12 months ended
December 31, 2005

 

12 months ended
December 31, 2004

 
  (thousands of dollars, except where noted)  
Cost of production per Consolidated Statements of
Income  $ 33,576 $ 22,175 $ 127,365 $ 98,168 
Adjustments:              
 Byproduct revenues   (38,523)  (22,706)  (123,450)  (82,521)

  Inventory adjustment(i)   3,693  1,489  6,991  —  
 Non-cash reclamation provision   (109)  (56)  (429)  (493)
      
Cash operating costs  $ (1,363) $ 902 $ 10,477 $ 15,154 
Gold production (ounces)   63,022  68,909  241,807  271,567 
      
Total cash costs (per ounce)  $ (22) $ 13 $ 43 $ 56 
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3 Months ended
December 31, 2005

 

3 Months ended
December 31, 2004

 

12 months ended
December 31, 2005

 

12 months ended
December 31, 2004

 
  (thousands of dollars, except where noted)  
Cost of production per Consolidated Statements
of Income  $ 33,576 $ 22,175 $ 127,365 $ 98,168 
Adjustments:              

 

Inventory adjustment(i) and hedging
adjustments(ii)   (1,221)  8,769  (4,751)  12,107 

Non-cash reclamation provision   (109)  (56)  (429)  (493)
      
Minesite costs (US$)  $ 32,246 $ 30,888 $ 122,185 $ 109,782 
      
Minesite costs (C$)  $ 37,848 $ 37,878 $ 147,834 $ 142,702 
Tonnes milled (000's tonnes)   673  719  2,672  2,701 
      

Minesite costs per tonne (C$)(iii)  $ 56 $ 52 $ 55 $ 53 
      

Notes:

(i) Under the Company's revenue recognition policy, revenue is recognized on concentrates when legal title passes. Since total cash operating costs are calculated on a production basis, this adjustment
reflects the portion of concentrate production for which revenue has not been recognized in the period. 

(ii) Hedging adjustments reflect gains and losses on the Company's derivative positions entered into to hedge the effects of foreign exchange fluctuations on production costs. These items are not reflective
of operating performance and thus have been eliminated when calculating operating costs per tonne. 

(iii) Total cash operating costs and operating cost per tonne data are not recognized measures under US GAAP. Management uses these generally accepted industry measures in evaluating operating
performance and believes them to be realistic indications of such performance. The data also indicates the Company's ability to generate cash flow and operating earnings at various gold prices. This
additional information should be considered together with other data prepared in accordance with US GAAP.
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Exhibit 3

Form 51-102F3

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT 

Section 7.1 of National Instrument 51-102
Continuous Disclosure Obligations

ITEM 1:    NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY

        Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited ("Agnico-Eagle")
        145 King Street East,
        Suite 500 Toronto, ON M5C 2Y7

ITEM 2:    DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

        February 15, 2006.

ITEM 3:    NEWS RELEASE

        A press release was issued by Agnico-Eagle on February 15, 2006 in Toronto, Ontario via Canada NewsWire, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Schedule A.

ITEM 4:    SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE

        On February 15, 2006 (the "Redemption Date"), Agnico-Eagle fully redeemed its US$143.75 million principal amount 4.50% convertible subordinated
debentures due February 15, 2012 (the "Debentures") for common shares of Agnico-Eagle ("Shares").

ITEM 5:    FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE

        On February 15, 2006, Agnico-Eagle fully redeemed the Debentures for Shares. Agnico-Eagle issued an aggregate of 10,259,068 Shares in satisfaction of it
obligations under the Debentures, of which 70,520 Shares were issued on the redemption of US$1,111,000 principal amount of Debentures that were redeemed
and 10,188,548 Shares that were issued on the conversion of US$142,639,000 of Debentures that occurred prior to the Redemption Date. Agnico-Eagle paid cash
to satisfy interest that had accrued up to and including February 15, 2006.

ITEM 6:    RELIANCE ON SUBSECTION 7.1(2) OR (3) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

        Not applicable.

ITEM 7:    OMITTED INFORMATION

        Not applicable.



ITEM 8:    EXECUTIVE OFFICER

        For further information, please contact Greg Laing, Vice-President, Legal, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary of Agnico-Eagle at 416.947.1212.

ITEM 9:    DATE OF REPORT

        DATED at Toronto, Ontario this 22nd day of February, 2006.

  /s/  R. GREGORY LAING      

R. Gregory Laing
General Counsel, Vice President Legal and Corporate Secretary
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SCHEDULE A 

 NEWS RELEASE   

 
Stock Symbols: AEM (NYSE and TSX)  For further information:

David Smith
Director, Investor Relations
(416) 947-1212

(All amounts expressed in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)

For Immediate Release:

AGNICO-EAGLE FULLY REDEEMS CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES FOR SHARES

TORONTO, February 15, 2006 — Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited announced today that it has fully redeemed its $144 million principal amount 4.50%
convertible subordinated debentures due February 15, 2012. The Company paid cash to satisfy interest on the debentures up to and including February 15, 2006
and issued approximately 10.3 million shares to discharge all of its remaining obligations under the indenture governing the convertible debentures.

"Agnico-Eagle now has no long-term debt", said Sean Boyd, Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. "With over $120 million in cash and a substantially
undrawn credit line of $150 million, the Company is well positioned to advance its pipeline of projects towards achieving its goal of tripling gold production and
doubling its gold reserves by 2009", added Mr. Boyd

Flow Through Common Shares Issuances

In the first quarter, the Company agreed to issue 1.2 million flow through common shares for gross proceeds of approximately $35 million, through a series of
transactions. The proceeds will be used to finance exploration and underground development at the Company's Lapa and Goldex projects and grassroots
exploration in Canada.

Forward Looking Statements

The information in this press release has been prepared as at February 15, 2006. Certain statements contained in this press release constitute "forward-looking
statements" within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. When used in this document, the words "anticipate",
"expect", "estimate," "forecast," "planned" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect the Company's
views at the time with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the actual results to be
materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements, including, among others, those which are discussed under the heading
"Risk Factors" in the Company's most recently filed Annual Information Form and Annual Report on Form 20-F. The Company does not intend, and does not
assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements.



About Agnico-Eagle

Agnico-Eagle is a long established Canadian gold producer with operations located in Quebec and exploration and development activities in Canada, Finland, the
United States and Mexico. Agnico-Eagle's LaRonde Mine is Canada's largest gold deposit. The Company has full exposure to higher gold prices consistent with
its policy of no forward gold sales. It has paid a cash dividend for 26 consecutive years.

 
 

- 30 -
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Exhibit 4

Form 51-102F3

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT 

Section 7.1 of National Instrument 51-102
Continuous Disclosure Obligations

ITEM 1:    NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY

Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited ("Agnico-Eagle")
145 King Street East, Suite 500
Toronto, ON M5C 2Y7

ITEM 2:    DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

February 13, 2006.

ITEM 3:    NEWS RELEASE

        A press release was issued by Agnico-Eagle on February 13, 2006 in Toronto, Ontario via Canada NewsWire, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Schedule A.

ITEM 4:    SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE

        On February 13, 2006, Agnico-Eagle exercised its option to acquire 100% of the Pinos Altos project in northern Mexico from Industrias Peñoles S.A. de
C.V. (together with certain of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, "Peñoles") in consideration for US$32.5 million in cash, 1,809,350 in common shares of Agnico-
Eagle and an additional US$6.5 million worth of common shares of Agnico valued near the closing date. The transaction is scheduled to close in escrow on
March 15, 2006, subject to regulatory approvals and customary closing conditions.

ITEM 5:    FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE

        On February 13, 2006, Agnico-Eagle exercised its option to acquire, through its wholly-owned Mexican subsidiary, Agnico-Eagle Mexico S.A., 100% of the
Pinos Altos project in northern Mexico from Peñoles. The option was granted to Agnico-Eagle by Peñoles under an exploration and option agreement dated
March 15, 2005 (the "Option Agreement"). Under the Option Agreement, Agnico-Eagle will pay to Peñoles, on closing, US$32.5 million in cash, 1,809,350 in
common shares of Agnico-Eagle and an additional US$6.5 million worth of common shares of Agnico-Eagle valued based on the average trading price of such
shares on the New York Stock Exchange on the third trading day before the closing date of the transactions contemplated by the Option Agreement. The shares
will be issued to Peñoles under a prospectus supplement to Agnico-Eagle's base shelf prospectus dated November 14, 2004, filed with securities regulators in each
province of Canada and with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

        The transaction is scheduled to close in escrow on March 15, 2006, and is subject to regulatory approvals and customary closing conditions. Documents will
be released from escrow on the fifth business day following receipt of consent from the Mexican Ministry of the Environment and Natural Resources to the
assignment of an environmental impact statement authorization to the Buyer.



        The Pinos Altos project is located in the Sierra Madre gold belt, 270 kilometres west of Chihuahua, the state capital. The property is directly accessible by
paved highway, and it is within 10 kilometres of an extension of the state power grid which is currently under construction. Peñoles acquired the mineral rights to
the property in 1995, and their work to date has included diamond drilling, metallurgical testing, initial permitting and a preliminary economic assessment.

        Included in the acquisition are mineral rights and claims covering an area of approximately 11,000 hectares, of which only the eastern third has been
extensively explored, as well as surface rights of up to 400 hectares.

        Under the terms of the Option Agreement, Agnico-Eagle has completed a total of 88 surface drill holes and 49 underground drill holes resulting in a total of
19,768 metres of drill core. The program had three initial objectives: first, to test for open pit potential; second, to confirm previously calculated Peñoles resource
estimates; and third, to test the known zones at depth. Each of these objectives was achieved.

ITEM 6:    RELIANCE ON SUBSECTION 7.1(2) OR (3) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

        Not applicable.

ITEM 7:    OMITTED INFORMATION

        Not applicable.

ITEM 8:    EXECUTIVE OFFICER

        For further information, please contact Greg Laing, Vice-President, Legal, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary of Agnico-Eagle at 416.947.1212.

ITEM 9:    DATE OF REPORT

        DATED at Toronto, Ontario this 22nd day of February, 2006.

  /s/ R. GREGORY LAING
  R. Gregory Laing
  General Counsel, Vice President Legal and Corporate Secretary
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SCHEDULE A 

 NEWS RELEASE   

 
Stock Symbols: AEM (NYSE and TSX)  For further information:

David Smith
Director, Investor Relations
(416) 947-1212

(All amounts expressed in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)

For Immediate Release:

AGNICO-EAGLE TO ACQUIRE PINOS ALTOS PROJECT;
DRILLING DOUBLES INDICATED GOLD AND SILVER RESOURCE

TORONTO, February 13, 2006 — Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited announced today that it has exercised its option to acquire 100% of the Pinos Altos project in
northern Mexico from Industrias Peñoles S.A. de C.V. ("Peñoles"). The option was granted to Agnico-Eagle by Peñoles under an exploration and option
agreement dated March 15, 2005. Under the Option Agreement, Agnico-Eagle will pay to Peñoles, on closing, $32.5 million in cash, 1,809,350 in common shares
of Agnico-Eagle and an additional $6.5 million worth of shares (valued near the closing date). The closing date is scheduled to be March 15, 2006, and is subject
to regulatory approvals and customary closing conditions.

Highlights of the Pinos Altos Project

• Indicated gold resources are now approximately 12.5 million tonnes grading 3.9 g/t, or approximately 1.6 million ounces of gold. Inferred gold
resources are now approximately 3.2 million tonnes grading 5.2 g/t, or 0.5 million ounces of gold

• Indicated silver resources are now approximately 12.5 million tonnes grading 102 g/t, or 41 million ounces of silver. Inferred silver resources are
now approximately 3.2 million tonnes grading 111 g/t, or 11.6 million ounces of silver

• Indicated and inferred gold resources have grown 95%, and 25%, respectively.
• Indicated and inferred silver resources have grown 143%, and 38%, respectively.
• Preliminary project assessment contemplates a 3,000 tonne per day operation, via open pit and underground methods. Preliminary capital

expenditure estimates to bring the project into production are approximately $150 million.



"The acquisition of the Pinos Altos property is another step towards our goal of building a multi-mine gold company. This property, in the prolific gold producing
Sierra Madre region of northern Mexico, will be the subject of additional exploration in 2006 as we advance towards a feasibility study" said Sean Boyd, Vice-
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. "Due to the large and growing gold and silver resource and large property position, we anticipate further positive news as
we step up our exploration and feasibility work on the property" added Mr. Boyd.

The Pinos Altos Property

The Pinos Altos project is located in the Sierra Madre gold belt, 270 kilometres west of Chihuahua, the state capital. The property is directly accessible by paved
highway, and within 10 kilometres of an extension of the state power grid which is currently under construction. Peñoles acquired the mineral rights to the
property in 1995 and their work to date has included diamond drilling, metallurgical testing, initial permitting, and a preliminary economic assessment.

The purchase includes the mineral rights and claims covering an area of approximately 11,000 hectares, of which only the eastern third has been extensively
explored, as well as surface rights of up to 400 hectares.

A map of the Pinos Altos property is available for download at the following address.

http://www.agnico-eagle.com/pinospropertymap.php

 

The Exploration Program

Under the terms of the option agreement with Peñoles, Agnico-Eagle completed a total of 88 surface drill holes and 49 underground drill holes resulting in a total
of 19,768 metres of drill core. The program had three initial objectives: first, to test for open pit potential, second, to confirm previously calculated Peñoles
resource estimates and third, to test the known zones at depth. Each of these objectives was achieved.

The exploration program focused on three known areas of mineralization, the Santo Niño, Oberon de Weber, and Cerro Colorado structures. The total strike
length of the known mineralization is approximately eight kilometres. The exploration to date has focused on approximately one-third of this, so additional
exploration upside exists. Currently, the Santo Niño zone contains approximately 60% of both the indicated and inferred gold resource on the property.

Exploration drilling to date has outlined the Santo Niño deposit to approximately 750 metres in depth. This zone is open both at depth and to the west.

Since October 2005, diamond drilling has tested the Santo Niño zone at depths greater than 200 metres to determine whether potentially economic intervals of
mineralization occur adjacent to historically mined areas. Several intercepts confirmed that significant mineralization does occur adjacent to these zones. Hole
PA-05-64 intersected a 13.6 metre thick interval grading 19.40 g/t gold and 141.12 g/t silver.

Drilling from the Santo Niño underground workings confirmed that the structure can be traced over thicknesses reaching 10 metres or more (SN1925-53 returned
10 metres, true thickness, grading 6.40 g/t gold and 164.74 g/t silver).
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One of the most significant recent results from the deep exploration program was PA-05-39A, which tested the Cerro Colorado zone at a depth of almost
600 metres. This hole returned grades of 9.74 g/t gold and 25.36 g/t silver over a true thickness of 3.8 metres. This hole extended the mineralization 200 metres
down plunge from the previous intercept (PA-05-52, previously released, returned grades of 19.64 g/t gold and 337.45 g/t silver over a true thickness of
14.0 metres). Hole PA-05-39A also confirmed that PA-05-39 had stopped short of the high grade zone. The current results from PA-05-39A also suggest that the
Cerro Colorado and Santo Niño zones might join at depth. This area will be the focus of further exploration in 2006.

In the Oberon de Weber sector, almost 1,000 metres east of Santo Niño, results continue to confirm the promising open pit potential. In particular PA-05-
40 returned 4.49 g/t gold and 130.44 g/t silver over true thickness of 22.0 metres. Exploration during the remainder of 2006 will continue to test the potential
extension of mineralization at depth on the Oberon de Weber zone.

Currently, two drills continue to operate on the Pinos Altos property. These drills are focused on testing further depth extensions of the Santo Niño and Cerro
Colorado structures. Particular attention is being focused on the area below the Cerro Colorado structure where high grade intersections were encountered in
recent drilling.

The program has confirmed the open pit potential of both the Santo Niño and Oberon de Weber structures. Our work to date has also confirmed that all three
structures remain open along strike and at depth.
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Some of the most notable drill holes from the most recent program have been tabulated below:

Drill Hole  

TRUE
Thickness
(metres)  

From
(metres)  

To
(metres)  

Gold (g/t)
(Cut 60 g/t)  

Silver (g/t)
(Cut 800 g/t)

Cerro Colorado Zone           

PA-05-39A  3.8 662.5 667.5 9.74 25.36

Santo Niño Zone           

PA-05-641  2.8 291.2 294.1 7.06 107.00

and  1.8 296.2 298.2 4.38 106.00

and  13.6 299.4 314.0 19.40 141.12

PA-05-77  31.5 263.5 295.0 3.04 68.77

SN1925-53  10.0 30.3 40.0 6.40 164.48

SN1925-58  6.0 31.0 38.5 4.93 102.13

Oberon de Weber Zone           

PA-05-53  3.5 43.3 51.5 8.22 56.41

PA-05-40  22.0 36.0 60.5 4.49 130.44

PA-05-492  1.0 631.0 632.0 5.29 7.80

Notes:

1. Voids due to mine excavations in intervals from 294.1 to 296.2 and from 298.2 to 299.4.
2. Result from last metre of core before hole was abandoned due to technical difficulties.

 

A longitudinal section and geological map are available for download at the following addresses.

Long Section

http://www.agnico-eagle.com/pinoslongsection.php

Geological Map

http://www.agnico-eagle.com/pinosgeologymap.php

 

Additional infill drilling on both the underground and open pit regions will be required to convert the latest resource estimate into reserves. Detailed engineering
on the process plant, additional metallurgical work, and mine planning will be undertaken. The objective is to refine preliminary operating and processing
parameters, including capital cost estimates. Heap leaching of the lower grade material is a possibility and remains to be validated. While a preliminary base line
environmental audit was initiated and has indicated no significant impediments, further detailed work will be undertaken as part of the environmental permitting
process. Work on acquiring all necessary permits will begin as soon as possible.
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The Mineral Resource

Initial resource estimates by Peñoles, reviewed by Agnico-Eagle, had calculated an indicated resource of 4.0 million tonnes grading 6.29 grams per tonne of gold
and 131 grams per tonne of silver containing approximately 813,000 ounces of gold and 16.9 million ounces of silver. The Peñoles estimate had also calculated an
inferred resource of 2.2 million tonnes grading 6.1 grams per tonne gold and 117 grams per ton silver containing approximately 437,000 ounces of gold and
8.4 million ounces of silver.

Based on the results of Agnico-Eagle's extensive drill program, completed over the past year, the new Pinos Altos resource is presented in the following table.

Category and Zone  Gold  Silver  
Contained

Gold  
Contained

Silver  Tonnes
Indicated Mineral Resource  (g/t)  (g/t)  (000's oz.)  (000's oz.)  (000's)

Open Pit  2.72 80.88 569 16,890 6,495

Underground  5.26 125.42 1,013 24,152 5,989

Total Indicated Resource  3.94 102.25 1,582 41,042 12,484

 

Category and Zone  Gold  Silver  
Contained

Gold  
Contained

Silver  Tonnes
Indicated Mineral Resource  (g/t)  (g/t)  (000's oz.)  (000's oz.)  (000's)

Open Pit  2.54 75.35 42 1,233 509

Underground  5.74 117.64 503 10,322 2,729

Total Inferred Resource  5.23 110.99 545 11,555 3,238

Tonnage amounts and contained metal amounts presented in the tables in this news release have been rounded to the nearest 1000.
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Preliminary Assessment

Agnico-Eagle's preliminary estimates contemplate a 3,000 tonne per day mining scenario with the open pit and underground operations each supplying
1,500 tonnes per day. Due to the high silver content, a conventional cyanidation Merrill Crowe circuit with recoveries of approximately 92% for gold and 50% for
silver is envisioned. Preliminary capital cost estimates to bring the project into production are approximately $150 million.

It is contemplated that all infrastructure could be located within a 400 hectare footprint on privately owned land. Any expansion of the operating footprint could
require the obtaining of additional surface rights.

Future Work

Based on the positive drilling results and the growing precious metals resource, Agnico-Eagle will accelerate its work program on the property with the objective
of completing a bankable feasibility study on the property by the end of the second quarter of 2007. The work program will include additional drilling at depth in
the area between the Cerro Colorado and Santo Nino structures where there are suggestions that the two structures may join at depth. Currently, two drills are on
site, however, additional drills with greater depth capability are being sourced and will be added to the program shortly. The main objectives of the program will
be to convert the present resource estimates into reserves, and test the potential target areas. Agnico-Eagle has also engaged the local communities in the project
area to ensure that the project provides real, long term benefits to the residents living and working in the region.

Agnico-Eagle has opened a regional office in Chihuahua to facilitate the feasibility study and permitting process, to carry out further exploration on the Pinos
Altos property, and to evaluate other opportunities in Mexico. Reconnaissance prospecting and mapping has indicated that additional gold mineralization is
known to exist on the property. A detailed work plan will be completed over the next month comprised of work required on the feasibility study and further
exploration on the property following up on known gold showings.

The Transaction

The shares will be issued to Peñoles under a prospectus supplement to Agnico-Eagle's base shelf prospectus dated November 14, 2004, filed with securities
regulators in each province of Canada and with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

Forward Looking Statements

Certain of the foregoing statements are based on preliminary views of the Company with respect to such matters as, among other things, grade, tonnage,
processing, mining methods and location of surface infrastructure and actual results and final decisions may be quite different.

The information in this press release has been prepared as at February 13, 2006. Certain statements contained in this press release constitute "forward-looking
statements" within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. When used in this document, the words "anticipate",
"expect", "estimate," "forecast," "planned" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect the Company's
views at the time with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the actual results to be
materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements, including, among others, those which are discussed under the heading
"Risk Factors" in the Company's most recently filed Annual Information Form and Annual Report on Form 20-F. The Company does not intend, and does not
assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements.
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About Agnico-Eagle

Agnico-Eagle is a long established Canadian gold producer with operations located in Quebec and exploration and development activities in Canada, Finland, the
United States and Mexico. Agnico-Eagle's LaRonde Mine is Canada's largest gold deposit. The Company has full exposure to higher gold prices consistent with
its policy of no forward gold sales. It has paid a cash dividend for 26 consecutive years.

Scientific and Technical Data

Agnico-Eagle Mines Limited is reporting mineral resource and reserve estimates in accordance with the CIM guidelines for the estimation, classification and reporting of resources and reserves. Investors should
be aware that the United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") does not recognize the term "mineral resource". Estimates were calculated using historic three-year average metals prices and
foreign exchange rates in accordance with the SEC Industry Guide 7. Industry Guide 7 requires the use of prices that reflect current economic conditions at the time of reserve determination which Staff of the
SEC has interpreted to mean historic three-year average prices. The assumptions used for 2005 reserves and resources were $405 per ounce gold, $6.35 per ounce silver. There are no known relevant issues that
would materially affect the estimate. No independent verification of the data has been published.

The Qualified Person responsible for the Pinos Altos mineral resource estimate is Christian D'Amours, P.Geo. of Service Conseil Géopointcom of Val d'Or Quebec. The effective date of the estimate is
February 13th 2006. A technical report describing the resource estimate will be filed with the securities regulatory authorities in due course.

Wireframe models of zones comprising the Pinos Altos deposit that were used to estimate the mineral resource were derived using drill hole intercepts. The key assumptions used to determine the drill hole
intercept intervals were a gold price of $400 per ounce, a silver price of $6.00 per ounce, metallurgical recoveries of 92.4% for gold and 47.8% for silver, and net smelter return cut-offs that varied were applied
depending on whether the material could be potentially mined by open pit or by underground methods. Gold assays were cut to 41 grams per tonne while silver assays were cut to 1,500 grams per tonne. For the
open pit resource models (estimated to a maximum depth of approximately 130 metres to 170 metres, depending on the zone), a minimum net smelter return cut-off of $11.90 per tonne was used to evaluate drill
hole intercepts that have been adjusted to respect a minimum mining width of 4.0 metres (horizontal width). For the underground resource models, a minimum net smelter return cut-off of $35.60 per tonne was
used to evaluate drill hole intercepts that have been adjusted to respect a minimum mining width of 3.0 metres (horizontal width).

The mineral resource estimate was derived using a three dimensional block model of the deposit; the grades were interpolated using the inverse distance power squared method. The same cut-off values and
metallurgical recoveries were used to estimate the mineral resource as were to build the wireframe models but the price assumptions were cut-offs varied open pit and underground resource models were
determined using mean historic three-year average prices assumptions (described above). Although the price assumptions used to constrain the wireframe models are slightly lower than those used to compile the
resource model, it is the opinion of the qualified person that the differences are not significant.

The Pinos Altos exploration drilling program was supervised by Dino Lombardi, P.Geo., Senior Geologist International Projects, who is a Qualified Person as defined in National Instrument 43-101.
Mr. Lombardi prepared and reviewed the exploration results disclosed in this press release.

At Pinos Altos, the diamond drilling equipment recovers either NQ (48 mm diameter) or HQ (64 mm diameter) core samples. In a few cases, BQ (36.5 mm diameter) core was also recovered. The drill core
selected for analysis was sawed in half with one half sent to a commercial analytical laboratory and the other half retained for future reference.

Agnico-Eagle, with the help of Keith Blair, P.Geo.of Applied Geoscience LLC of Reno Nevada, have established an Analytical Quality Assurance Program to control and assure the analytical quality of assays in
its exploration at Pinos Altos. This program includes the systematic addition of blank samples, duplicate samples and certified standards to each batch of samples sent for analysis to commercial accredited
laboratories. Blank samples are used to check for possible contamination in laboratories, duplicate samples quantify overall precision while certified standards determine the analytical accuracy. In addition,
approximately 10% of the assayed samples are sent to a second certified laboratory for check analysis.

BSI Inspectorate Laboratories, an ISO 9002 / 9001:2000 accredited exploration analysis laboratory, collects the split core samples directly from the Pinos Altos project site, then prepares the samples at its
facilities in Durango, Mexico and finally performs gold and silver analyses at its lab in Reno, Nevada. ALS Chemex in Reno, Nevada, also an ISO accredited laboratory, re-analyzes all of the samples selected
for check assaying.
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The gold assaying method, using a 2 assay-ton charge, is by Fire Assay with either an atomic absorption (AA) finish or, if the AA result is greater than 3 ppm of gold, gravimetric finish as requested by the
project geologist. Silver analysis, from a 1 assay-ton charge, is either by three acid digestion followed by atomic absorption or, if the AA result is greater than 200 ppm of silver by Fire Assay with a gravimetric
finish as requested.

Canadian Administrator's National Instrument 43-101 requires mining companies to disclose reserves and resources using the subcategories of "proven" reserves, "probable" reserves, "measured" resources,
"indicated" resources and "inferred" resources. Mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

A mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of a measured or indicated resource demonstrated by at least a preliminary feasibility study. This study must include adequate information on mining,
processing, metallurgical, economic and other relevant factors that demonstrate, at the time of reporting, that economic extraction can be justified. A mineral reserve includes diluting materials and allows for
losses that may occur when the material is mined. A proven mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of a measured resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and physical
characteristics are so well established that they can be estimated with confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support production planning and
evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. A probable mineral reserve is the economically mineable part of an indicated mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and
physical characteristics can be estimated with a level of confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic
viability of the deposit.

A mineral resource is a concentration or occurrence of natural, solid, inorganic or fossilized organic material in or on the earth's crust in such form and quantity and of such a grade or quality that it has
reasonable prospects for economic extraction. The location, quantity, grade, geological characteristics and continuity of a mineral resource are known, estimated or interpreted from specific geological evidence
and knowledge. A measured mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape, physical characteristics, can be estimated with a level of confidence sufficient
to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. The estimate is based on detailed and reliable
exploration, sampling and testing information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes that are spaced closely enough to confirm both
geological and grade continuity. An indicated mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity, grade or quality, densities, shape and physical characteristics can be estimated with a level of
confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic viability of the deposit. The estimate is based on
detailed and reliable exploration and testing information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes that are spaced closely enough for
geological and grade continuity to be reasonable assumed. An inferred mineral resource is that part of a mineral resource for which quantity and grade or quality can be estimated on the basis of geological
evidence and limited sampling and reasonably assumed, but not verified, geological and grade continuity. The estimate is based on limited information and sampling gathered through appropriate techniques
from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes. Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

Investors are cautioned not to assume that part or all of an inferred resource exists, or is economically or legally mineable.
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